DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 02/26/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345258	B. WING			l	C 01/24/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	017	2-1/2010		
			1	810 CONCORD LAKE ROAD				
TRANSITIONAL HEALTH SERVICES OF KANNAPOLIS			KANNAPOLIS, NC 28083					
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFI TAG	x 	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE	
F 607 SS=D			F 607				2/16/18	
	§483.12(b) The facilit implement written pol	y must develop and icies and procedures that:						
	§483.12(b)(1) Prohibi neglect, and exploitat misappropriation of re	ion of residents and						
	§483.12(b)(2) Establit to investigate any suc	sh policies and procedures ch allegations, and						
	paragraph §483.95,	training as required at						
	Based on staff and fa	amily interviews, record ed to implement or follow			F607			
		e area of reporting for 1 of 1			1. On 1/24/18, the Executive Director (I	ED)		
		had an allegation of abuse			submitted a 24-hour report for abuse			
	(Resident #1).				allegation for Resident #1 to NC State			
					agency and Nurse Aide (NA) #1 was			
	The findings included	:			suspended pending the outcome of a	-		
	Peview of the policy t	itled "Abuse, Neglect,			thorough investigation by the facility. O 1/16/18, the licensed nurse and nurse	11		
	' '	propriation" revised 11/28/17,			practitioner (NP) completed a head-to-t	ne		
		', reporting/response: Any			physical assessment; Director of Socia			
		ses or has knowledge of an			Services (DSS) completed psychosocia			
	act of abuse or an alle				assessment; Medical Director (MD)			
		o report such information			notified by Director of Clinical Services			
		ater than 2 hours after the			(DCS); DCS and ED meeting with			
	-	he events that cause the			Responsible Party (RP) to discuss			
		ise to the administrator and			allegation. Licensed nurses completed			
	to other officials in ac	cordance with state law.			72-hour post incident monitoring of			
		d in part: Once an allegation			resident with no subsequent adverse si			
		he Executive Director			effects observed or reported. On 1/16/1	18,		
		oonsible for ensuring that			the DCS provided 1:1 education to			
		d timely and appropriately to			identified nurse supervisor on Consulat	:e		
	appropriate officials ir	accordance with Federal			Abuse policy of timely reporting to the			
ABOBATORY	DIDECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SLIPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE			TITI E		(X6) DATE	

BURATURY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

02/07/2018

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBED:		2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345258	B. WING				C	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				6-	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 01/	/24/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					810 CONCORD LAKE ROAD			
TRANSITION	ONAL HEALTH SERVIC	ES OF KANNAPOLIS						
					ANNAPOLIS, NC 28083	NC 28083		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 607	Continued From pag	ge 1	F 6	307				
	and State regulation	s, including notification of			abuse coordinator in person or via			
		a reasonable suspicion of			telephone. Nurse supervisor verbalized	d		
		In addition the facility policy			understanding. On 1/26/18, Resident #			
	titled "Reporting Rea	asonable Suspicion of a			discharged to another facility and NA #			
	Crime" revised 11/28	3/17 was reviewed and it read			was released from suspension related	to		
	in part: Procedure: 3	Where an alleged violation			unsubstantiated findings.			
		o reasonable suspicion of a						
	· •	e made to the Administrator,			On 1/25/18, an impromptu Quality			
	to the State Survey Agency, and to local law				Assurance Performance Improvement			
	enforcement. Time Period for Individual				(QAPI) meeting was conducted by the			
		nt that caused the reasonable			Executive Director to complete a root			
	suspicion does not result in serious bodily injury to a resident, the covered individual shall report				cause analysis and to develop			
					corresponding corrective action to ensu the timely reporting and implementation			
	the suspicion not later than 24 hours after forming the suspicion.				Consulates□ Abuse Policy. QAPI	101		
	the suspicion.				committee members in attendance			
	Resident #1 was add	mitted to the facility on 7/2/16			included the Executive Director (QAPI			
	with diagnoses which	_			Coordinator), Director of Clinical Service	es		
	_	ommunicating, anxiety,			(DCS), Director of Social Services (DS			
		stroke, and right sided			Unit Coordinator (UM), Business Office	•		
	weakness.				Manager (BOM), Housekeeping,			
					Activities, Dietary and Medical Records	3 .		
		#1's most recent Minimum						
	Data Set (MDS) reve			Through Root Cause Analysis and bas	ed			
	with an Assessment			on the findings for Resident #1, it was				
		ent was coded as having had			determined that the facility failed to ens	sure		
		pairment. The resident was			that facility staff report allegations of			
		uiring supervision with set up			abuse timely to the Abuse Coordinator			
		, supervision with one person			in-person or via telephonic communica			
		use and transfer (such as			to ensure timely identification, reporting	-		
		r), and independent with set			and investigation to ensure the safety of residents.	וע		
	up help for eating. The resident was coded as having had one fall with no injury since his last				TOSIGETIES.			
	_	The resident was coded as			2. On 1/16/18, the Director of Social			
		antipsychotic medications,			Services completed a quality assurance	e		
	_	ons, and antidepressant			monitor for current cognitively intact	-		
	medication each day				residents (BIMs >13) and current facilit	V		
	assessment period.	y			staff to ensure allegations of abuse and	-		
	,				neglect are identified, investigated and			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345258	B. WING		С
l l		B. WING	OTDEET ADDRESS SITY STATE 71D SODE	01/24/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
TRANSITI	ONAL HEALTH SERVICE	S OF KANNAPOLIS		1810 CONCORD LAKE ROAD	
TIV-III	ONAL HEALIN OLIVIOL	O TARRA GEIG		KANNAPOLIS, NC 28083	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 607	07 Continued From page 2		F 60	7	
		tten note from the Evening 5/18 revealed a family		reported to ensure resident safety. Monitoring included identifying signs	s and
	-	#1 had come to the facility at		symptoms of abuse and neglect,	
		PM. According to the note		conducting a thorough investigation	
	the family member inf			expectation of reporting to abuse	·
	_	lanned to meet with the		coordinator immediately in-person o	r via
		norning to inform her she		telephone and assurance of freedor	
		A #1 had been mean to		retaliation for reporting. No additiona	al
	Resident #1 and had	hit him. The Evening		allegations reported.	
	Supervisor then docu	mented she had removed			
		assignment of Resident #1		Facility staff to report identified alleg	ations
	for that night. She the	en documented her		of abuse to the Abuse	
	interviews with two nu	urses in which both nurses		Coordinator/Administrator immediate	
		ad had behaviors and felt it		in-person or via telephone and the A	
	-	ed to a recent medication		Coordinator or DCS designee to rep	
	dose reduction.			such allegations to NC State agenci	
				and to other officials in accordance	-
	_	onducted on 1/24/18 at		state law immediately, but not later	
		g Supervisor stated a family		hours after the allegation is made, if	
		#1 came into the facility on		events involve abuse or serious bod	
		5 PM and informed the		injury, or not later than 24 hours to t	ne
		had been reported to her		administrator and state agency.	
		nean to Resident #1 and hit		2 On 1/25/19 the DCC completed	
	him and she alleged i			3. On 1/25/18, the DCS completed	fuina
		ne Evening Supervisor rking at the		reeducation to current staff on identi signs and symptoms of abuse and	ilyiiig
		as made and had been		neglect; including sexual abuse,	
	assigned to Resident			conducting a thorough investigation	
	•	#1 denied having abused a		knowledge of reporting to abuse	'
	resident, but she had			coordinator immediately, assurance	of
		about the allegation. She		freedom from retaliation for reporting	
		IA #1's assignment so she		abuse coordinator and expectation	
	_	ible for care to Resident #1		reporting such allegations to state a	
		working in the facility. The		immediately, but not later than 2 hou	
		tated she had interviewed 2		after the allegation is made, if event	
		investigations revealed no		involve abuse or serious bodily injur	
		the allegation of abuse.		not later than 24 hours to the	
	The Evening Supervis	sor stated the family		administrator and state agency. New	vly
	member of Resident	#1 stayed at the facility and		hired staff to receive education.	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, , ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345258	B. WING	B WING		C 01/24/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STE	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 01/	24/2016	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER							
TRANSITIONAL HEALTH SERVICES OF KANNAPOLIS				10 CONCORD LAKE ROAD			
			KA	ANNAPOLIS, NC 28083			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607	Continued From pag	e 3	F 6	607			
	visited with Resident	#1 for 30-45 minutes and					
		The Evening Supervisor			Reports of abuse, neglect, exploitation	or	
		e family member left was			mistreatment, including injuries of	O.	
		e Administrator and the			unknown origin and misappropriation, t	·O	
		DON) via email a little after			be reported to the abuse coordinator a		
	- ·	ed it was in the email she			state agency immediately as indicated	iiu	
		imily member of Resident #1			above. The abuse coordinator to ensu	re	
	would be contacting	•			the alleged staff member(s) is suspend		
		she had about Resident #1.			pending outcome of investigation to		
		isor stated the Administrator			remove resident from potential risk. Th	е	
		ted her the following morning			abuse coordinator to ensure a thorough		
		ail and the allegation. The			investigation is completed including, but		
	-	stated she had realized she			not limited to, obtaining witness		
	probably should have called the Administrator in				statements and completing quality		
	· ·	tion and that was what the			assurance monitoring and reeducation	on	
		d her in the morning during			abuse policy to alert and oriented		
	their phone conversa	ation.			residents and facility staff to ensure no		
					further allegations have been identified	or	
	Review of the Grieva	ince list from 1/1/18 through			reported.		
	1/23/18 revealed a G	Grievance with a concern date					
	of 1/16/18 filed by a	family member for Resident			4. The ED and/or DCS to conduct qual	ity	
	#1. The description	of the concern was the family			improvement monitoring of three (3)		
	member was concer	ned the resident was rough			cognitively intact residents and three (3	•	
	handled. The Grieva			facility staff twice weekly for one month	١,		
		ctions documented for the			then monthly for nine (9) months to		
		The Administrator and the			ensure residents are free from abuse,		
	-	onference with the family			neglect, exploitation or mistreatment,		
		The family member's			including injuries of unknown origin and	d	
		ed and the family member			misappropriation and any allegation is	_	
		lity would investigate the			reporting immediately per regulations.		
		1 was removed from the			identified allegations will be addressed		
	assignment for NA #1. In addition the facility				outlined above. Frequency of monitoring	ng	
	•	eted interviews with Resident			to be modified based on findings.		
		ts in the facility and there			The regular of smallty instances		
		entified regarding rough			The results of quality improvement		
		a head to toe assessment			monitoring to be reported to the Quality	/	
	•	esident #1 and found no			Assurance Performance Improvement	ar.	
		andling. Employee interviews ed rough handling nor had			Committee monthly by the Administrate and/or DCS. The Quality Assurance	וע	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
							С	
		345258	B. WING _			01/	24/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
TRANSITIONAL LIFALTH OFFINISES OF MANNAPOLIS			18	810 CONCORD LAKE ROAD				
TRANSITIONAL HEALTH SERVICES OF KANNAPOLIS			K	ANNAPOLIS, NC 28083				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 607	Continued From page	e 4	F 6	607				
	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			JU /	Performance Improvement Committee evaluate the effectiveness of the monitoring/observation tools for making changes to the corrective action if necessary to maintain substantial compliance and ensure residents are firom abuse, neglect, exploitation or mistreatment, including injuries of unknown origin and misappropriation a any allegation is reporting immediately regulations. The Quality Assurance Improvement Committee members consist of, but not limited to, the Administrator, Director of Clinical Services, Medical Director (quarterly a minimum) and at least three other members to include but not limited to odirect care giver.	ree nd per		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
						С	
		345258	B. WING			01/	24/2018
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TRANSITIONAL HEALTH SERVICES OF KANNAPOLIS			18	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 810 CONCORD LAKE ROAD ANNAPOLIS, NC 28083			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607			F	607			